

No. S283862

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent;

and

PLAINTIFFS IN JCCP No. 5043,
Real Parties in Interest.

Review of a Decision from the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Four, No. A165558

San Francisco County Superior Court No. CJC-19-005043
Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND
REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF JUSTICE CATALYST**

F. PAUL BLAND (SBN 298635)
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1001 G St., NW, Ste. 400 East
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 809-9136
pbland@bm.net

JOSEPH E. SAMUEL, JR. (SBN 344732)
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1818 Market St., Ste. 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19130
(215) 875-3020
jsamuel@bm.net

JULIE A. POLLOCK (SBN 346081)
MATTHEW I. SUMMERS (SBN 349288)
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
505 Montgomery St., Ste. 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 906-0684
jpollock@bm.net
msummers@bm.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Justice Catalyst

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION FOR JUSTICE CATALYST TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	6
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE	8
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court should reject the pharmaceutical industry’s tired refrain that proper regulation will stifle innovation.....	9
a. Courts and legislators have been hearing about this parade of horrors for at least 60 years.	10
b. The pharmaceutical industry’s fears about innovation are not just repetitive; they are also wrong.	15
i. The pharmaceutical industry is more profitable than ever.....	15
ii. The pharmaceutical industry is more innovative than ever.....	17
iii. Innovation is driven by competition, not deregulation.	19
II. There is nothing unprecedented about holding pharmaceutical companies liable for unreasonably manipulating their drug portfolio.	21
a. Pharmaceutical companies are subject to liability under the antitrust laws for product hopping.	21
b. While not perfectly analogous, product hopping law shows that attaching liability to Gilead is not unprecedented.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott Lab’s v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. (TriCor)</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006)	24
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	12
<i>FTC v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-02179 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2006)	24
<i>FTC v. Watson Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 10-12729-DD, 2010 WL 5064781 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Gilead Sciences, Inc. v. Cal. Super. Ct. S.F. Cty.</i> , No. A165558 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022)	15
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-7488 (CM)(RWL) (S.D.N.Y.)	24
<i>In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-6549 (CM)(RWL) (S.D.N.Y.)	24
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	24
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019)	13
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , No. 17-290 (U.S. 2018)	13, 14
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S v. Caraco Pharm. Lab’s, Ltd.</i> , 601 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	11
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 145 (Cal. 2017)	14
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. S233898, 2016 WL 11713479 (Cal. 2016)	14
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. S233898, 2016 WL 7245262 (Cal. 2016)	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	13

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , No. 06-1249, 2008 WL 2322236 (U.S. 2008).....	13
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ANDREW W. MULCAHY, COMPARING NEW PRESCRIPTION DRUG AVAILABILITY AND LAUNCH TIMING IN THE UNITED STATES AND OTHER OECD COUNTRIES (2024)	19
--	----

Angelica Battam, et al., <i>Trends in FDA drug approvals over last 2 decades: An observational study</i> , 9 J. FAM. MED. & PRIMARY CARE 105 (Jan. 28, 2020)	18
---	----

Ariel Katz, <i>Pharmaceutical Lemons: Innovation and Regulation in the Drug Industry</i> , 14 MICH. TELECOMM. & TECH. L. REV. 1 (2007)	19, 20
---	--------

Beatriz G. de la Torre & Fernando Albericio, <i>The Pharmaceutical Industry in 2023: An Analysis of FDA Drug Approvals from the Perspective of Molecules</i> , 29 MOLECULES 585 (2024)	18
---	----

CONG. BUDGET OFF., RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT IN THE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY (2021)	18
--	----

<i>Drug Price Competition Act, Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Health and the Environment of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce</i> , 98th Cong., 1st Session, Serial No. 98-67 (July 25, 1983)	11
--	----

Emma L. Henderson, et al., <i>The Trajectory of Truth: A Longitudinal Study of the Illusory Truth Effect</i> , 4(1) J. COGNITION 29 (2021)	10
---	----

Enrique Seoane-Vazquez, et al., <i>Analysis of U.S. Food and Drug Administration new drug and biologic approvals, regulatory pathways, and review times, 1980-2022</i> , 14 SCI. REPS. 3325 (Feb. 9, 2024)	17, 18
---	--------

Fred D. Ledly, et al., <i>Profitability of Large Pharmaceutical Companies With Other Large Public Companies</i> , 323(9) JAMA NETWORK 834 (2020)	16
---	----

FTC, REPORT ON PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT HOPPING (2022)...	24
---	----

Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Drug Industry Profits, Research and Development Spending, and Merger and Acquisition Deals</i> , REP. TO CONG. REQUESTERS, Nov. 2017.....	16
--	----

<i>Government Price Setting Has Potentially Devastating Consequences for Patients</i> , PHRMA	12
--	----

<i>Industry Profile: Pharmaceuticals/Health Products: 2022</i> , OPEN SECRETS	17
Jeremy A. Greene & Scott H. Podolsky, <i>Reform, Regulation, and Pharmaceuticals — The Kefauver–Harris Amendments at 50</i> , 367,16 NEW ENGL. J. MED. 1481 (2012).....	10
John (Xuefeng) Jiang, et al., <i>How Did the Public U.S. Drugmakers’ Sales, Expenses, and Profits Change Over Time?</i> , EVIDENCE BASE (Nov. 5, 2021)	16
Luke Hawksbee, et al., <i>Don’t worry about the drug industry’s profits when considering a waiver on covid-19 intellectual property rights</i> , BMJ (Jan. 31, 2022).....	16
Lynn Paramore, <i>Experts: Negotiating Big Pharma’s Prices Won’t Stifle Innovation—They Don’t Use the Money to Innovate!</i> , INST. FOR NEW ECON. THINKING (Mar. 14, 2024)	12
Michael A. Carrier & Genevieve Tung, <i>The Industry that Cries Wolf: Pharma and Innovation</i> , STAT (Sept. 26, 2019).....	10, 12
<i>Novel Drug Approvals for 2022</i> , FDA.....	18
<i>Novel Drug Approvals for 2023</i> , FDA.....	18
Rebecca S. Eisenberg, <i>The Role of the FDA in Innovation Policy</i> , 13 MICH. TELECOMM. & TECH. L. REV. 345 (2007)	20
Richard C. Ausness, <i>Corporate Misconduct in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 71 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (2021).....	19
Robin Feldman, <i>Drug companies keep merging. Why that’s bad for consumers and innovation.</i> , WASH. POST: MADE BY HIST., Apr. 6, 2021	20
SEAN DICKSON & JEROMIE BALLREICH, <i>HOW MUCH CAN PHARMA LOSE? A COMPARISON OF RETURNS BETWEEN PHARMACEUTICAL AND OTHER INDUSTRIES</i> (2019).....	17
Zuelin Li & Richard Thakor, <i>How pay-for-delay affects competition and innovation in the pharmaceutical industry</i> , VOXEU COLUMN (Aug. 11, 2021).....	20
